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To His Excellency the Supervisor of Vilna School District 

From the authorized representatives of Chislavichi Jewish Community Dr. Lev Shachnovich 
Rabinovich, Baruch Davidovich Shapiro, Moisey Mordukhovich Rabinovich, Leiba 
Chaimovich Risin 

Petition 

Submitting by this the decision of Chislavichi Jewish Community, we humbly ask Your 
Excellency’s permission to open a Jewish primary school for the children of the both genders 
of the Jewish population. 

In our shtetl which has up to 5,000 of Jewish population, 500-600 of which are children of 
school age, there is no school where the Jewish children could get right primary and religious 
moral education in the spirit of Jewish religion. Financial condition of the school will be 
guaranteed by yearly fees of the Jewish community and the payments for education which will 
not exceed 10 rubles per year. 

Of further disposal please inform to our address in Chislavichi of Mogilev gubernia. 

The authorized representatives of Chislavichi Jewish Community (signatures) 

March 30, 1912. 

-------------------- 

 

January 31, 1912 

We the Jews of Chislavichi the undersigned herewith, took part in the general meeting in 
presence of our Petty Bourgeois Administration’s Head, and expressed opinion to open a public 
Jewish school in Chislavichi and find means for its sustaining. After discussing the 
aforementioned and finding out that the Jewish population of Chislavichi actually needs a 
school of this type, we decided: 

1. To authorize from the midst of our population Dr. Lev Shachnovich Rabinovich, Baruch 
Davidovich (Rabinov) Shapiro, Moisey Mordukhovich Rabinovich and Leiba 
Chaimovich Risin to petition for opening the aforementioned school in Chislavichi. 

2. To allocate for sustaining the school 1,200 rubles per year and forward this decision with 
our signatures after its confirmation to the Head of our Petty Bourgeois Administration 
for its verification and further disposal; to which we undersign:   

               Signatures in their order: 

Last name Given name Father’s name Given name (in 
Hebrew/Yiddish) 

Last name (in 
Hebrew/Yiddish) 

Rabinovich Moisey    
Shapiro Boruch    
Zilberman Israil    
Tovbin Leiba    
Bas Movsha    
Moshkov Gesel    
Slavin Sh.    
Estrin Leiba    
Popok Leiba    
Asnin Eisik    
Indin Boruch    
Levitin Feivish    
Shifrin Velka    
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Rivkin Boruch    
Agranat Eisik    
Taimanov Zalman    
Dubrovkin Aron    
Luban Elya Z.    
Zlatin Movsha    
Polyak Mendel    
Temin Yitzka    
Mokhov Aron    
Konikov Yeruchim    
Lokshin Aron    
Magidov Isroil    
Leikin Movsha    
Tiochin Shmuila    
Leites Evel    
Malkin Chaim    
Lozinsky Leiba    
Levitin Boruch    
Czernyak Gershen    
Gurevich Movsha    
Leites Abram-Elya    
Czernyak Smugil    
Lipkin Chaim    
Chasin S.-Aron    
Farberov Abram 

(Avraham) 
 וו ראעפארב אברהם 

Yudkov Fisel    
Dragilev Yitzka-Berko 

(Yitzhak-Dov) 
 דראהילעוו  יצחק דוב  

Levitin Abram    
Rivkin Man’ka    וקין ויר מאנקא 
Levin Yitzka    
Galutin Mordukh 

(Mordechai) 
 גאלותין  מרדכי  

Gurevich Movsha    
Izraitel Wulf-Yankel 

(Zeev Yakov) 
 ל י טיאייזראי זאב יעקב  

Shandler Smugil 
(Simuil?) 

 שנדלר  ?  לי שימו 

Kazarnovsky Chaim    
Farberov Evsey 

(Hoshiyeh) 
 פארבעראוו  הושיע  

Chesin Abram    
Manevich Abram 

(Avraham) 
 מאנעוויץ  אברהם 

Zeitlin Wulf (Zeev)  צאטלין  זאב 
Padkin Pinchus 

(Pinchas) 
 קין פאד פנחס  

Yidson Avsey    
Romanovsky Abram 

(Avraham) 
   

Draglin Yitzka      דראהלין  יצחק 
Izraitel Velka (Zeev)  יל איט איזר זאב 
Chesin Ariya (Ureh)   ן חעשי אורע 
Kutzman Simcha 

(Simcheh) 
 קוצמאן  סימכע  



3 
 

Lapovok Movsha-Leiba 
(Moshe-Leib) 

 וואק לאפ משה ליב  

Stiller Rachmiel   שטילר  יראחמיאל 
Dragilev Khazkel    
Podvalny Yitzka    
Sterin Zalmen    
Sulin Leiba    
Lifshitz Leizer    
Weinstein Shmerka    
Gurevich Chaim    
Czernyak Elya    
Sorin Yitzka    
Dragilev Yitzka    
Pevzner Simon    
Czernin Chaim    
Czernyak Nota    
Romanovsky Shaya    
Czernyak Meyer Wulf   
Goldin G. M.   
Eidlin Yankel    
Czernyak Leiba    
Levitin Abram    
Zeitlin K. W.   
Pichersky Nochim-Dovid    
Ratlevsky Chaim    
Agranat Yankel    
Manevich Girsha    
Freidlin Ch. G.   
Velkin Moisey    
Pes’kin Leizer    
Gutkin Yitzka    
Rosin Ruvin    
Lipkin Shaya-Dovid    
Basov Movsha Velka   
Yitkin Nochim    
Feldman Shlema    
Gorbachev Leiba    
Lipkov Meyer    
Kutzman Shaya    

 

               Signatures in ABC order 

Last name Given name Father’s name   
Agranat Eisik    
Agranat Yankel    
Asnin Eisik    
Bas Movsha    
Basov Movsha Velka   
Chasin S.-Aron    
Chesin Abram    
Chesin Ariya (Ureh)   ן חעשי אורע  
Czernin Chaim    
Czernyak Elya    
Czernyak Gershen    
Czernyak Leiba    
Czernyak Meyer Wulf   
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Czernyak Nota    
Czernyak Smugil    
Dragilev Khazkel    
Dragilev Yitzka    
Dragilev Yitzka-Berko 

(Yitzhak-Dov) 
אהילעוו רד יצחק דוב    

Draglin Yitzka      דראהלין  יצחק 
Dubrovkin Aron    
Eidlin Yankel    
Estrin Leiba    
Farberov Abram (Avraham)  וו ראעפארב אברהם  
Farberov Evsey (Hoshiyeh)   פארבעראוו  הושיע 
Feldman Shlema    
Freidlin Ch. G.   
Galutin Mordukh 

(Mordechai) 
 גאלותין  מרדכי  

Goldin G. M.   
Gorbachev Leiba    
Gurevich Chaim    
Gurevich Movsha    
Gurevich Movsha    
Gutkin Yitzka    
Indin Boruch    
Izraitel Velka (Zeev)  יל איט איזר זאב  
Izraitel Wulf-Yankel (Zeev 

Yakov) 
ל י טיאייזראי זאב יעקב    

Kazarnovsky Chaim    
Konikov Yeruchim    
Kutzman Shaya    
Kutzman Simcha (Simcheh)   קוצמאן  סימכע 
Lapovok Movsha-Leiba 

(Moshe-Leib) 
וואק לאפ משה ליב    

Levin Yitzka    
Leikin Movsha    
Leites Abram-Elya    
Leites Evel    
Levitin Abram    
Levitin Abram    
Levitin Boruch    
Levitin Feivish    
Lifshitz Leizer    
Lipkin Chaim    
Lipkin Shaya-Dovid    
Lipkov Meyer    
Lokshin Aron    
Lozinsky Leiba    
Luban Elya Z.    
Magidov Isroil    
Malkin Chaim    
Manevich Abram (Avraham)  מאנעוויץ  אברהם 
Manevich Girsha    
Mokhov Aron    
Moshkov Gesel    
Padkin Pinchus (Pinchas)   קין פאד פנחס  
Pes’kin Leizer    
Pevzner Simon    
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Pichersky Nochim-Dovid    
Podvalny Yitzka    
Polyak Mendel    
Popok Leiba    
Rabinovich Moisey    
Ratlevsky Chaim    
Rivkin Boruch    
Rivkin Man’ka    וקין ויר מאנקא  
Romanovsky Abram (Avraham)    
Romanovsky Shaya    
Rosin Ruvin    
Shandler Smugil (Shimvel?)  לי שימו  ?  שנדלר  
Shapiro Boruch    
Shifrin Velka    
Slavin Sh.    
Sorin Yitzka    
Sterin Zalmen    
Stiller Rachmiel   שטילר  יראחמיאל 
Sulin Leiba    
Taimanov Zalman    
Temin Yitzka    
Tiochin Shmuila    
Tovbin Leiba    
Velkin Moisey    
Weinstein Shmerka    
Yidson Avsey    
Yitkin Nochim    
Yudkov Fisel    
Zeitlin K. W.   
Zeitlin Wulf (Zeev)  צאטלין  זאב 
Zilberman Israil    
Zlatin Movsha    

 

And for the illiterate ones Berka Rabinovich signed by their request. 

 

The scan of the original document (in Russian) can be found at 

https://shl2gur.tripod.com/Chislavichi/School-Petition-cyr.pdf 
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